MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 62

Chapter 60

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Broken Bridge Pond, Oxford County.

Ice fishing in Broken Bridge Pond, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Broken Bridge Pond, Oxford County, to ice fishing from ice-in to March 31st of each year.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 61

RESOLVE, Relating to Use of Seines in Medomak River, Lincoln County.

Use of Seines in Medomak River; prohibited. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the use of purse, drag, or stop seines in the Medomak River, Lincoln County, above a line drawn from Waltz's Point to Hollis Point, in Waldoboro, from the 1st day of May to the 30th day of June, annually.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 62

RESOLVE, Providing for Motor Vehicle Registration Plates.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the present issue of motor vehicle plates has been in existence since 1950; and

Whereas, this issue should be replaced by a new issue for the registration year 1956 to provide better identification and law enforcement; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that this resolve be immediately effective to provide such issue for the 1956 registration year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Motor vehicle registration plates; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the highway fund to the Motor Vehicle Division of the Office of the Secretary of State the sum of \$296,000 for a new issue of motor vehicle registration plates, beginning with the registration year 1956.

The funds provided by this resolve shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.